

Sidewalk Snow Clearing Provisions - Clean Property Bylaw Amendment

Date	October 13, 2021
То	Mayor Masters and City Councillors
From	Operations and Community Services Committee
Service Area	Roadways & Transportation
Item #	CR21-133

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council:

- 1. Approve the amendments to *The Clean Property Bylaw, Bylaw No. 9881* (Bylaw) as detailed in Option 1 and appendix A, effective January 1, 2022.
- 2. Allocate \$510,000 in the proposed 2022 General Operating Budget to fund three additional Bylaw Enforcement Officers, one administrative Bylaw position, one additional position in the Legal Services Branch and additional associated costs.
- 3. Instruct the City Solicitor to prepare the necessary amending bylaw to be brought forward to the October 13, 2021 meeting of City Council following the approval of these recommendations.

HISTORY

At its meeting on September 22, 2021, the Operations and Community Services Committee considered the attached report OCS21-25 from the Roadways & Transportation Division.

The Committee adopted a resolution to concur in the recommendations contained in the report. Recommendation #4 does not require City Council approval.

Page 1 of 2 CR21-133

Respectfully submitted,

OPERATIONS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

Martha Neovard, Council Officer

9/24/2021

ATTACHMENTS

OCS21-25 - Sidewalk Snow Clearing Provisions - Clean Property Bylaw Announcement

Appendix A - Amendments to the Clean Property Bylaw

Appendix B - Snow Angels Program

Appendix C - CR20-85 Winter Maintenance Policy Update

Appendix D - Schedule B Snow Removal

Appendix E - Other Jurisdictions Snow Clearing Bylaws

Appendix F - Engagement with Accessibility Advisory Committee

Page 2 of 2 CR21-133